[TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I, SECTION II OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA] Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi-110003 Dated: 13.09.2024

NOTIFICATION

No. ADMIN/30/2024-P-II (.) Consequent upon inclusion in the Senior Selection Grade (Director) Select List (SSGSL) of Central Secretariat Services vide DoP&T's Order No. 3/2/2024-CS.I(D) dated 02/09/2024, the President is pleased to appoint Shri Lalan Prasad Sharma (CSL No. 6598) in the Senior Selection Grade (Director) for the Select List Year- 2024 with effect from 02nd September, 2024.

2. The inclusion of Officer in SSGSL- 2024 will remain subject to further orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the Civil Appeal No. 629 of 2022 arising out of SLP(C) No. 30621/2011 titled Shri Jarnail Singh & Ors. V. Lachhmi Narain Gupta & Ors. and other connected matters.

(Vikash Chandra Gupta) Under Secretary to the Government of India

To

The Manager Government of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi- along with Hindi Version

Copy to:

- Shri Lalan Prasad Sharma, Director- with a request to submit option for fixation of pay under FR 22(i)(a)(1) within 30 days of date of issue of this notification.
- ii. Pay and Accounts Office, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- iii. DDO (Cash), MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- iv. Department of Personnel and Training [Under Secretary, CS.I (D)], 2nd Floor, Lok Navak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi- 110003- for information.
- v. Hindi Section for Hindi Version.
- vi. PPS to JS (Admn.)/ Steno 'D' to DS (Admn.)/ Consultant (IT)/ IWSU/ APAR Cell/ IFC/ GA Section/ US (Vigilance).
- vii. Service Book/ Personal File/ Guard Folder/ Spare Copies.